
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 

4 June 2024 

 

Tel: 01285 623208 or 623210 

e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council 

Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Wednesday, 12 June 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann, Mark Harris, Ian Watson,  

Gary Selwyn, Julia Judd, David Fowles, Daryl Corps and Andrew Maclean) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

The quorum for the Planning and Licensing Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 May 2024. 

 

5.   Chair's Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee. 

 

6.   Public questions  

A maximum of 15 minutes is allocated for an “open forum” of public questions at 

committee meetings. No person may ask more than two questions (including 

supplementary 
[...]
ing Sub-Committees (Pages 13 - 22) 

Purpose 

To invite the Licensing Committee to confirm the appointment of Sub-Committees for 

the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves to: 

1. Appoint five members of the Committee to the Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxi, 

Private Hire and Street Trading) in accordance with political proportionality and 

the wishes of political groups (3 Liberal Democrat, 2 Conservative); 

2. Note that Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 membership will 

comprise the Chair or Vice Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee and 

two other members of the Planning and Licensing Committee drawn on an 

alphabetical rota basis from the remaining members of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee (subject to their availability and completion of licensing training prior 

to participation in a Licensing Sub Committee (Licensing Act 2003) meeting). 

 

9.   Business And Planning Act 2020 - Update To Pavement Licensing Regime (Pages 23 - 44) 

Purpose 
Draft Pavement License Policy document for approval following the Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Act making permanent the pavement licensing regime. 

 

Recommendations  

That the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves to recommend that Council: 

1. Approves the draft policy; subject to any further amendments; and  

2. Approves the new fees as detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report. 

 

Schedule of Applications  

 

 

To consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule: 

10.   23/03756/FUL- Milverton Old Rectory Gardens Longborough Moreton-In-Marsh 

Gloucestershire GL56 0QF (Pages 47 - 72) 

Proposal 

Erection of single detached garage and addition of 2no. gable windows at Milverton Old 

Rectory Gardens Longborough Moreton-In-Marsh Gloucestershire GL56 0QF 

 

Ward Member 

Councillor David Cunningham 

 

 

Case Officer 

Page 3



 

Helen Cooper 

 

Recommendation 

Permit 

 

11.   Sites Inspection Briefing  

Members for Wednesday 3 July 2024 (if required); 

 

Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Julia Judd, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann. 

 

12.   Licensing Sub-Committee  

Members for Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxis, Private Hire and Street Trading Consent 

Matters), 26 June 2024;  

 

Councillors Mark Harris, Julia Judd, David Fowles, Michael Vann, Ian Watson  

(subject to the Planning and Licensing Committee’s approval of the Sub-Committee 

appointments for 2024/25) 

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/May2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 8 May 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Ray Brassington – Chair Patrick Coleman – Vice-Chair  

Dilys Neill 

Michael Vann 

Mark Harris 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Julia Judd 

David Fowles 

 

Daryl Corps 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Helen Blundell, Interim Head of Legal Services 

Adrian Harding, Interim Development 

Management Manager 

Martin Perks, Principal Planning Officer 

 

Helen Cooper 

Malcolm Jones, Highways Response Officer 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Len Wilkins 

 

79 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Maclean. 

 

80 Substitute Members  

 
There were no substitute members. 

 

81 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillor Fowles declared that he knew the owner of the Bibury Trout Farm for 30 years 

and stated that he otherwise had an open mind on the item, but would abstain from the vote.  

 

The Interim Head of Legal Services initially stated that it was Councillor Fowles’ decision to 

make, but then upon checking the constitution added that if Councillor Fowles had an interest 

that he felt prevented him from voting, he should also leave the room and not participate in 

the discussion on the Bibury Trout Farm items. Councillor Fowles would still be able to speak 

as the ward member for these items and would be invited back in the room to do so.  

 

Councillor Fowles stated that he did not agree with this interpretation but left the room for 

the items as advised. 

 

82 Minutes  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/May2024 

 

There were no amendments on the minutes. 

  

RESOLVED: That the Planning and Licensing Committee APPROVE the minutes of the meeting 

held on 10 April 2024 

 

Voting record – For- 9, Against 0, Abstain 0, Absent/Did not vote 2 

 

For Against Abstain Absent/did not 

vote 

Ray Brassington   Andrew Maclean 

Patrick Coleman   Ian Watson 

Daryl Corps    

David Fowles    

Julia Judd    

Dilys Neill    

 Gary Selwyn    

Mark Harris     

Michael Vann    

 
83 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

The Chair noted that it was the last meeting of the civic year and thanked the members of the 

Committee for their service. 

 

84 Public questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

85 Member questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

86 23/03970/FUL - Bibury Trout Farm Arlington Bibury Gloucestershire GL7 5NL  

 

The Case Officer introduced the item. 

 

The application was for the re-modelling of existing fish raceways to form a new lake with a 

central island at Bibury Trout Farm, Arlington, Bibury, Gloucestershire, GL7 5NL. 

 

The Case Officer explained that the raceways were no longer being utilised for their original 

purpose and therefore constituted redundant use.  

 

Councillor Michelle Holt from Bibury Parish Council addressed the Committee. They raised 

concerns around parking provisions, as well as the perceived scale of development. Cllr Holt 

also stated that there would be harm to the dark skies, and wildlife.  

 

Susanne Marshall, an objector who stated that they worked as an environmental consultant 

addressed the Committee. They raised concerns over harm to the Bibury conservation area 

and removal of a natural habitat.  
 

Page 6



Planning and Licen
[...]
ge of use.  

 The Biodiversity Officer was also satisfied with the biodiversity conditions being pre-

commencement. Therefore, the Case Officer did not consider that pre-permission 

conditions being applied would be reasonable or necessary for this application. 

 

Member Comments 

 

Members commented on the proposals, raising the following points; 

 While Members were sympathetic to residents’ concerns, how the business operated 

was not a material consideration in this case of the application in front of them. 

 The farm had been attracting tourists since at least 1987. 

 While Members were sympathetic to the tourism concerns, they felt that that the 

Parish Council and business should engage about these directly and work together to 

solve them. 

 It was stated that the site was an example of rural diversification, which was common 

across the district. 

 

Councillor Mark Harris proposed permitting the application, stating that the application did 

not harm the natural landscape and provided net gain in biodiversity. 

 

Councillor Gary Selwyn seconded the proposal.  

Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/May2024 

 

RESOLVED: To PERMIT the application  

 

Voting Record  

 

For 7, Against 1, Abstentions 0, Absent/did not vote 3 

 

For Against Abstain Absent/did not 

vote 

Ray Brassington Julia Judd  David Fowles 

Patrick Coleman   Andrew Maclean 

Daryl Corps   Ian Watson 

Dilys Neill    

 Gary Selwyn    

Mark Harris     

Michael Vann    

 

 

87 24/00359/FUL - Bibury Trout Farm Arlington Bibury Gloucestershire GL7 5NL  

 

Councillor Fowles came back in the room to speak as the Ward Member on the item.  

 

The Case Officer introduced the item. The application was for the erection of roof cover to 

be used as a visitor arts, activities and education area at Bibury Trout Farm, 

Arlington, Bibury, Gloucestershire, GL7 5NL. 

 

Councillor Fowles, the Ward Member, addressed the Committee, referencing the concerns he 

had raised on the previous item. Councillor Fowles stated that the application constituted 

continuous erosion of the farm’s original purpose. Councillor Fowles also believed the 

proposal to be contrary to EC10- Development of Tourist Facilities and Visitor Attractions of 

the Local Plan, and not necessary.  

 

Members who had visited the Sites Inspection Briefing shared their views with the rest of the 

Committee. It was felt that the existing building was unattractive but concealed and in an 

inactive part of the site.  

 

Councillor Fowles then left the room.  

 

Member Questions 

Members asked questions of the Case Officer and Interim Development Management 

Manager, who responded as follows; 

 In reference to the Ward Member’s statement, which had referred to the development 

as unnecessary, the Case Officer stated that they had no arguments to deem it an 

unnecessary development. 

 Responding to queries about a masterplan for the area, the Interim Development 

Management Manager had stated that it would be an effective and appropriate 

mechanism to manage development in the area. Members suggested that the Ward 
Member could engage with the applicant about it.  

 The materials would likely be artificial stone slate, as it was not a listed building. 

 There was no scope to convert the building to create a second floor, as this was not 

on the plans submitted. 

Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/May2024 

 The viability of the trout farm was not considered to be impacted, as there was still a 

substantial amount of trout farming occurring on the site. 

 

Member Comments 

 

Councillor Mark Harris proposed permitting the application, stating that like many agricultural 

or rural businesses across the district, the applicant was seeking to diversify their business 

through the application. Councillor Harris stated that the Ward Member should seek to 

encourage the applicant to put forward a masterplan for the area which would address local 

concerns over the development. 

 

Councillor Coleman seconded the proposal.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Planning and Licensing Committee PERMIT the application 

 

Voting Record 

 For- 7, Against 1, Abstentions 0, Absent/did not vote 3 

 

For Against Abstain Absent/did not 
vote 

Dilys Neill Daryl Corps  David Fowles 

 Gary Selwyn   Andrew Maclean 

Julia Judd   Ian Watson 

Mark Harris     

Michael Vann    

Patrick Coleman    

Ray Brassington    

 

 
88 22/03418/FUL - Fosseway Service Station Fosseway Lower Slaughter Cheltenham 

Gloucestershire GL54 2EY  

 

Councillor David Fowles came back into the room, remaining for the rest of the meeting. 

 

The Case Officer introduced the item.  

 

The application was for the erection of a service station side extension and the erection of 

fencing to create a relocated bin storage area and associated works at Fosseway Service, 

Station Fosseway, Lower Slaughter Cheltenham, Gloucestershire GL54 2EY. 

 

The Case Officer explained that the use as a service station was sui generis use and that the 

application was therefore not considering a change of use.  

 

Jackie Ford, who was the agent on the application, addressed the Committee. The agent 

explained that the space would be utilised for a Greggs bakery, but that it would not be able 

to be used for another style of hot food takeaway outlet without putting forward a change of 

use application.  

 

Councillor Len Wilkins, the Ward Member, addressed the Committee. He stated that there 

were plenty of nearby bakeries and shops and was concerned about detrimental competition 

against them. There were concerns raised regarding the impact on dark skies.  

Page 9



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/May2024 

 

Member Questions 

Members asked questions of the Case Officer and Interim Development Management 

Manager, who responded as follows; 

 If the application was refused, applicant could potentially install a hot fo
[...]
 and Licensing Committee 

08/May2024 

There were no meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee required at the present.  

  

The Chair Councillor David Fowles thanked Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning and 

Licensing Committee for their service during the 2023/24 civic year. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.05 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2024 

Subject APPOINTMENTS TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Councillor Ray Brassington, Chair of Planning and Licensing Committee 

Email: ray.brassington@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 

Andrew Brown, Business Manager - Democratic Services 

Email: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Ana Prelici, Governance Officer 

Email: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To invite the Licensing Committee to confirm the appointment of Sub-

Committees for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

Annexes Annex A – Nominated Members for Licensing Sub-committee (Taxi, 

Private Hire and Street Trading) 

Annex B – Rota for Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Matters) 

Recommendation(s) That the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves to: 

1. Appoint five members of the Committee to the Licensing Sub-

Committee (Taxi, Private Hire and Street Trading) in accordance 

with political proportionality and the wishes of political groups (3 

Liberal Democrat, 2 Conservative); 

2. Note that Licensing Sub-Committee membership will comprise 

the Chair or Vice Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

and two other members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

drawn on an alphabetical rota basis from the remaining members 

of the Planning and Licensing Committee (subject to their 

availability and completion of licensing training prior to 

participation in a Licensing Su
[...]
s have completed licensing training. 

 

3.3 It is proposed that the membership of this sub-committee will continue to comprise the 

Chair or Vice-Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee (who will chair the sub-

committee) and two other members of the Planning and Licensing Committee drawn on a 

rota basis from the remaining members of the Planning and Licensing Committee (subject to 

their availability and completion of licensing training prior to participation), as illustrated in 

Annex B. Officers will also seek to identify a fourth Member of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee to be on standby for each meeting should any of the three sub-committee 

members be unable to participate in the determination of an application at late notice. The 

standby member will be based on availability rather than a rota. 

 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 The Planning and Licensing Committee is asked to confirm the appointment of members to 

the Licensing Sub Committee (Taxi, Private Hire and Street Trading) Sub-Committee and 

note the membership arrangements for the Licensing Sub Committee (Licensing Act 2003). 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from the recommendations in this report. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The legal issues relating to licensing sub-committees are detailed in the body of the report, 

specifically paragraphs 2.1 and 3.2. 

7. RISK ASSESSMENT 

7.1 Appointing sub-committees in accordance with the provisions of the law and the 

Constitution will help to ensure that licensing applications can be determined in a timely 

fashion and reduce the risk of challenge to decisions. 

8. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

8.1 The Committee is advised to have due regard to the need to promote equality when 

appointing sub-committees with responsibility for determining licensing applications. 

9. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS  

Page 17



 
 

 
 
 

9.1 There are no climate or ecological implicatio
[...]
 three Members to serve on a Licensing Sub-Committee (2003 Act Matters) 

 

 

5. The Chair or Vice-Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee should be present and chair the meeting unless apologies are given. If 

neither the Chair nor Vice-Chair are in attendance, a Chair should be elected at the start of the meeting. 

 

Sub-Committee 1  Sub-Committee 2 Sub-Committee 3 Sub-Committee 4 Sub-Committee 5 

Ray Brassington (Chair) 

David Fowles 

Dilys Neill 

Patrick Coleman (Chair) 

Julia Judd 

Michael Vann 

Ray Brassington (Chair) 

Gary Selwyn 

Andrew Maclean 

Patrick Coleman (Chair) 

Ian Watson 

Mark Harris 

Ray Brassington (Chair) 

Patrick Coleman 

Daryl Corps 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE –  12 JUNE 2024 

Subject BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 – UPDATE TO PAVEMENT 

LICENSING REGIME 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Juliet Layton Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing 

Email: Juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 
 

Jon Dearing – Assistant Director for Resident Services  

Email:  democratic.services@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Environmental, Welfare and 

Revenues 

Email: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose Draft Pavement License Policy document for approval following the 

Levelling Up and Regeneration Act making permanent the pavement 

licensing regime. 

Annexes Annex A – Copy of updated Pavement Licensing Policy 

Recommendation(s) That the Planning and Licensing Committee recommends that Council: 

1. Approve the draft policy; subject to any further amendments; and  

2. Approve the new fees as detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report. 

Corporate priorities  Delivering Good Services 

 Supporting the Economy 

Key Decision YES 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Not applicable 

Page 23

Agend
[...]
ENSING COMMITTEE 12 June 2024 

INDEX TO APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION 

 

 

Parish 

 

Application 

 

 

Schedule  

Order 

No. 

 

   

Longborough Milverton  
Old Rectory Gardens  

Longborough  

Moreton-In-Marsh 

Gloucestershire  

GL56 0QF 

23/03756/FUL   

Full Application 

 

   1 

 

 

 

Page 46



Erection of single detached garage and addition of 2no. gable windows at 

Milverton Old Rectory Gardens Longborough Moreton-In-Marsh Gloucestershire 

GL56 0QF  

 

Full Application 

23/03756/FUL 

Applicant: Mr Manan Sagar 

Agent: Pershore Planning 

Case Officer: Helen Cooper 

Ward Member(s): Councillor David Cunningham   

Committee Date: 12th June 2024 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

 

PERMIT 

 

 

1.  Main Issues: 

 

(a) Design and Appearance and Impact upon designated heritage assets 

(b)   Impact on the Cotswolds National Landscape (Area of Outstanding Natural  

 Beauty) 

(c)  Impact on Residential Amenity 

(d)  Highways Safety  

(e)  Biodiversity, Geodiversity and Trees 

(f)  Other matters 
 

2.  Reasons for Referral: 

 

2.1 This application has been referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee following 

 assessment by the Committee Review Panel and further to the request by Councillor  

 Cunningham: 

 

 

 2.1.1. “With regard to your recommendation, I have some concerns, shared by Longborough 

  PC, regarding the placement of this entrance and the details of how the proposed 

  gates will address the issue of static traffic during operation. 

 

 2.1.2 GCCH have made it clear that they feel the proposal does have the potential to create 

  an unsafe traffic environment and are seemingly raising no direct objection on the 

  basis that they feel the LPA would be challenged on a refusal. This is, in my opinion,

  an unacceptable stance; the purpose of the statutory consultees is to provide their 

  view based on their expertise - ultimately it is the LPA and possibly PINS who will 

  decide whether a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

12/June2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 12 June 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Ray Brassington – Chair Patrick Coleman –Vice-Chair  

Dilys Neill 

Michael Vann 

Mark Harris 

 

Ian Watson 

Gary Selwyn 

Tom Stowe 

 

David Fowles 

Daryl Corps 

Andrew Maclean 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

Helen Cooper 

 

Malcolm Jones, Highways Response Officer 

Adrian Harding, Interim Development 

Management Manager 

 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor David Cunningham 

 

1 Apologies  

 

Members introduced themselves. 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Julia Judd. 

 
2 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Tom Stowe substituted for Councillor Julia Judd. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillor Daryl Corps stated that he had previously lived in Longborough, close to the site of 

the application, however he had no relationship with the applicant or a disclosable interest. 

 

4 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May were considered. The Chair had stated that these 

had been republished after the initial publication date as some amendments had been made.  
 

There were no comments on the minutes. 

 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

12/June2024 

Minutes (Resolution) 

RESOLVED: That the Planning and Licensing Committee APPROVE the minutes of 
the meeting held on 8 May.  
  

 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark 

Harris, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn and Michael Vann 

9 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain Tom Stowe and Ian Watson 2 

Carried 

 

 

5 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair announced the sad passing of Marcus Kitchen, who had previously worked as a 

Planning Officer for the Council. Members who knew Marcus paid tribute to him, 

remembering him for his dedication, knowledge of planning and great sense of humour. 
 

The Chair also stated that Members would be invited to a training session in September, 

which would focus on conditions and material planning considerations. This would be open to 

all Members of the Council. 

 

6 Public questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

7 Member questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

8 Appointments to Licensing Sub-Committees  

 

The purpose of the report was to invite the Planning and Licensing Committee to confirm the 

appointment of Licensing Sub-Committees for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
  

The Governance Officer introduced the report and explained that the arrangements had 

remained unchanged from the previous municipal year. 

 

There was no discussion on the item. 

 
The Committee moved on to vote on the recommendations as set out in report.  

 

 

 

Appointments to Licensing Sub-Committees (Resolution) 

That the Planning and Licensing Committee: 

1. APPOINT five members of the Committee to the Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxi, Private 

Hire and Street Trading) in accordance 

with political proportionality and the wishes of political groups (3 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

12/June2024 

Liberal Democrat, 2 Conservative); 

2. NOTE that Licensing Sub-Committee membership will comprise 

the Chair or Vice Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

and two other members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

drawn on an alphabetical rota basis from the remaining members 

of the Planning and Licensing Committee (subject to their 

availability and completion of licensing training prior to 

participation in a Licensing Sub Committee (Licensing Act 2003) 

meeting). 

 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark 

Harris, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Tom Stowe, Michael 

Vann and Ian Watson 

11 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

9 Business And Planning Act 2020 - Update To Pavement Licensing Regime  

 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report. The purpose of the item was to present the draft 

Pavement License Policy document for approval following the Levelling Up and Regeneration 

Act making the pavement licensing regime permanent. 
 

Members discussed the report, raising the following questions, which were answered by the 

Licensing Officer and the Head of Planning Services; 

 A-boards were covered under advertisement regulations (a planning function) and 

were not part of a pavement license.  

 Litter bins were also not covered, as the expectation was that litter would be dealt 

with as any other litter from a business would be. 

 The background to the application was discussed. The Pavement Licensing Policy was 

made permanent after initially being introduced as temporary legislation over COVID, 

the fees were now being increased to reflect the cost of administering it, which had 

also increased. 

 New applications would be consulted upon as part of usual licensing processes. 

 

The Committee moved on to vote on the recommendations as set out in report. 

Business And Planning Act 2020 - Update To Pavement Licensing Regime (Resolution) 

RESOLVED: That the Planning and Licensing Committee recommend that Council: 

1.  APPROVE the draft policy; subject to any further amendments; and 

2.  APPROVE the new fees as detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report. 

 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark 

Harris, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Tom Stowe, Michael 

Vann and Ian Watson 

11 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

12/June2024 

Carried 

 

 

10 23/03756/FUL- Milverton Old Rectory Gardens Longborough Moreton-In-Marsh 

Gloucestershire GL56 0QF  

 

The application was for the erection of single detached garage and addition of two gable 

windows at Milverton Old Rectory Gardens, Longborough, Moreton-In-Marsh, 

Gloucestershire, GL56 0QF. 
 
The Case Officer introduced the item. The Case Officer stated that the application had been 

referred to the Committee due to highway safety reasons. The site was in the Longborough 

Conservation Area and within the Cotswold National Landscape (Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty). The Conservation Officer considered the design of the garage to be in keeping with 

the local vernacular and did not object to the application. 

 

The Case Officer explained that they had discussed the application with the Highways 

Authority, who would have preferred a solution setting the garage back a full car length’s 

distance away from the road. However, as this was not possible due to site constraints, and 

the road was not busy, the Highways Authority considered the proposal acceptable on 

balance.  

 

Public Speakers addressed the Committee. 

 

Councillor Timothy Howse from Longborough Parish Council addressed the Committee. 

Councillor Howse stated that the Parish Council had objected to the application on the 

grounds of highway safety but did not object to the design of the garage, which they 

considered appropriate for the Longborough Conservation Area. Councillor Howse stated 

that the site was on a blind bend and felt that cars idling while the garage was being opened 

would be a danger to highway safety. 

 

Caroline Garnham, a supporter who lived in a neighbouring property, addressed the 

Committee. They stated that the application was in keeping with the conservation area and 

supported Local Plan policies EN10, EN11, EN2 of the local plan. They also stated that the 

applicants would open the doors remotely in order to mitigate impact on traffic due to a car 

being stopped in the middle of the road. 

 

The applicant’s wife, Lora Kozarska, addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant. They 

stated that the garage would be well designed, in keeping with the local area. They also stated 

that they would use the Amazon Alexa voice assistant to open the garage doors, therefore 

minimising the need to wait in the middle of the road while they opened. 

 

The Ward Member, Councillor David Cunningham addressed the Committee. Councillor 

Cunningham stated that he felt a consensus had been reached in regard to the garage design 

being acceptable. Councillor Cunningham referenced the highway concerns also mentioned by 

the Parish Council representative, and encouraged the Committee to focus on these. 

 

Members who attended the Sites Inspection Briefing addressed the rest of the Committee. 

Members stated that the Sites Inspection Briefing was useful, in order to understand traffic 

issues and the placement of the garage. The road was quiet at the time of the site visit, 

although members who were familiar with the site added that it could get busy during certain 

times of the day. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

12/June2024 

 

Member Questions 

Members asked questions of the Case Officer, Head of Planning Services and Highways 

Response Officer. The following answers were provided: 

 The Case Officer stated that the alternative solution identified by the Highways 

Response Officer was not possible due to the constraints of the site. The alternative 

option was to set the garage to the side of the property, which would have negatively 

impacted the residential amenity of the neighbouring property. Though the 

Conservation Officer may accept this on aesthetic grounds, it was not considered 

possible due to the negative impact on residential amenity. 

 The Case Officer explained that the highways impact would have to be unacceptable 

for the consultee to recommend refusal. The Highways Officer felt that the impact was 

not unacceptable, due to the 20mph speed limit and the lack of existing restrictions on 

the road. The Highways Officer stated that they did not think that car being stopped to 

wait to enter the garage was an unacceptable impact, so did not object to the 

application. 

 The Head of Planning Services stated that they were not aware of the remote 

accessing of the garage door when writing the report but advised members to not 

wholly rely on this mitigation due to the potential fallibility of technology. The Head of 

Planning advised members to focus on the acceptability of a car being stopped in the 

road, bearing in mind the comments made by the Highways Officer. Officers also added 
that it would not be reasonable to enforce the use of the remote opening mechanism.  

 The Highways Officer explained that developments were often required to have a car’s 

length in front of the garage in order to meet parking requirements associated with 

new housing. However, there was no need to meet a parking requirement in this case, 

so less than a car’s length was acceptable. Members expressed that they had believed 

the car’s length requirement to be due to highways safety, the Highways Officer 

confirmed that this was not the case. 

 The presumption when considering the application was that road users would abide by 

the law. Therefore speeding, reversing out of driveways, or other contraventions of 

the Highway Code were not material planning considerations. 

 

Member Comments 

 Members stated that the application had prompted useful discussion around the 

balance of the highway safety issues. 

 The Head of Planning Services clarified that the application would create a new access 

to the highways, but members did not think that this would create an unacceptable 

highways impact, referencing the reasons mentioned in the officer report and raised 

during member questions.  

 

Councillor Mark Harris proposed permitting the application, stating that cars were able to 

stop or park on the road regardless of the development, as there were no traffic restrictions 

and it was a relatively quiet road. Therefore he did not believe the application to have an 

unacceptable highways safety impact. 

 

Councillor Gary Selwyn seconded the proposal to permit the application. 

 

Councillor David Fowles proposed refusing the application, citing what he believed to be an 

unacceptable impact on highway safety. The proposal was not seconded and therefore not put 

to a vote. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

12/June2024 

Councillor David Cunningham, as the member who referred the application to the 

Committee, addressed the Committee to sum up. Councillor Cunningham welcomed the 

debate on the application. 

23/03756/FUL- Milverton Old Rectory Gardens Longborough Moreton-In-Marsh 

Gloucestershire GL56 0QF (Resolution) 

To PERMIT the application.  

 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, Mark Harris, Andrew 

Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Tom Stowe, Michael Vann and Ian 

Watson 

10 

Against David Fowles 1 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

11 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

An all member sites inspection briefing would take place to visit the Rendcomb Airfield and 

any other sites that would be needed.  

 

12 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee was due to take place on Wednesday 26 June at 

2pm. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.34 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


